THE TEACHING COMPETENCIES AND TEACHING PERFORMANCE OF
SELECTED FACULTY MEMBERS AT DE LA SALLE
HEALTH SCIENCES INSTITUTE

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University-Dasmarifias
Dasmarifias City, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

JENNER P. GENER

June 2011



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: THE TEACHING COMPETENCIES AND

TEACHING PERFORMANCE OF SELECTED

FACULTY MEMBERS AT DE LA SALLE

HEALTH SCIENCES INSTITUTE

Author: JENNER P. GENER

Degree: Master of Arts in Education
Major: Educational Management
Date of Completion: June, 2011

This descriptive study was conducted to determine the association of
classroom factors and teaching competencies on the teaching performance of
the faculty members at De La Salle Health Sciences Institute which will serve
as basis for policy formulations on faculty development programs. The
conceptual framework evolved from the concept of Unified Conceptualization
of Teaching Effectiveness (Berk, 2005), Standards of Performance on
Teaching Quality Indicators (Reeders and Marshall, 2006) and the Scholarship
of Teaching and Learning (Shulman, 2006) was adopted. This study covered
the total population of 1,490 second, third, and fourth year students,
specifically from the undergraduate colleges of: Medical Radiation Technology
(CMRT), Physical Therapy (CPT) and Nursing and School of Midwifery

(CNSM) enrolled in the second semester of the Academic Year 2009 — 2010. It



utilized the survey form through the use of a questionnaire designed by the
researcher for the purpose of this study.

The main sources of data came primarily from the responses of a total of
1,278 students.

Findings from the study showed that there are significant differences in the
evaluation of the respondents in some categories of classroom factors and
teaching competencies when the respondents are grouped according to their
demographic characteristics.

These findings implied that the student respondents have different
perceptions on classroom factors, teaching competencies and teaching
performance when they are grouped according to age, gender, college
affiliation and year level.

The study concluded that the demographic characteristics of the student
respondents have an impact as to the evaluation of classroom factors,
teaching competencies and teaching performance.

This present study thereby recommended the creation, inclusion and
enhancement of programs for faculty development in order to improve the
teaching performance of the faculty members at De La Salle Health Sciences
Institute.

The findings, conclusions and recommendations of this study can be used
by the Institution as basis for policy formulations on faculty development

programs.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ABSTRACT

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Theoretical Framework
Statement of the Problem
Hypothesis
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definitions of Terms

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature
Research Literature

Synthesis

PAGE

11

14

15

19

23

25

25

26

28

29

65

70



3 METHODOLOGY
Research Design
Respondents of the Study
Research Instrument
Validation of the Instrument
Data Gathering Procedure
Statistical Treatment of Data
4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND
INTERPRETATION OF DATA
Specific Problem 1
Specific Problem 2
Specific Problem 3
Specific Problem 4
Specific Problem 5
Specific Problem 6
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary
Findings
Conlusions
Recommendations

REFERENCES

73

74

75

78

79

80

83

86

92

103

119

120

124

127

139

142

144



APPENDICES

A.

B.

Letter of Request for the Registrar
Letter of Request for the HRD

Letter of Request for the Respondents

. Letter of Request for the Validators

Letter of Request for the College Dean

Survey Questionnaire for the Respondents

. Curriculum Vitae

150

151

152

153

154

155

158

10



TABLE

10

11

LIST OF TABLES

Population and Sample Distribution of
Student Respondents

Population and Sample Distribution

of Faculty Members

Profile of the Respondents as to Age
Profile of the Respondents as to Gender
Profile of the Respondents as to College
Affiliation

Profile of the Respondents as to Year Level
Ratings of the Respondents on Classroom
Factors Categorized as Facilities, Equipments
and Technologies

Ratings of the Respondents on Classroom
Factors Categorized as Class Size

Ratings of the Respondents on Classroom
Factors Categorized as Classrom Climate
Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching
Competencies (Knowledge)

Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching

Competencies (Skills)

PAGE

75

75

83

84

85

88

90

92

95

98

11



12

13

14

15

16

17

Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching
Competencies (Attitudes)

Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching
Competencies Taken as a Whole

The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the
Student Respondents on Classroom
Factors When Compared According to Age
The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the Student
Respondents on Classroom Factors

When Compared According to Gender

The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the Student
Respondents on Classroom Factors

When Compared According to

College Affiliation

The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the Student
Respondents on Classroom Factors

When Compared According to

Year Level

101

103

105

107

109

111

12



18

19

20

21

22

The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the Student
Respondents’ on Teaching Competencies
When Compared According to Age

The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the Student
Respondents on Teaching Competencies
When Compared According to Gender

The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the Student
Respondents on Teaching Competencies
When Compared According to College
Affiliation

The Results of the Computed Significant
Differences in the Evaluation of the Student
Respondents on Teaching Competencies
When Compared According to Year Level
The Teaching Performance of the Faculty
Members of De La Salle Health Sciences
Institute Based on the Latest Evaluation

for the School Year 2009-2010.

113

115

117

119

120

13



FIGURE

1

LIST OF FIGURE

Paradigm of the Study

PAGE

22

14





