THE TEACHING COMPETENCIES AND TEACHING PERFORMANCE OF SELECTED FACULTY MEMBERS AT DE LA SALLE HEALTH SCIENCES INSTITUTE

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University-Dasmariñas
Dasmariñas City, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

JENNER P. GENER

June 2011

ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: THE TEACHING COMPETENCIES AND

TEACHING PERFORMANCE OF SELECTED

FACULTY MEMBERS AT DE LA SALLE

HEALTH SCIENCES INSTITUTE

Author: **JENNER P. GENER**

Degree: Master of Arts in Education

Major: Educational Management

Date of Completion: June, 2011

This descriptive study was conducted to determine the association of classroom factors and teaching competencies on the teaching performance of the faculty members at De La Salle Health Sciences Institute which will serve as basis for policy formulations on faculty development programs. The conceptual framework evolved from the concept of Unified Conceptualization of Teaching Effectiveness (Berk, 2005), Standards of Performance on Teaching Quality Indicators (Reeders and Marshall, 2006) and the Scholarship of Teaching and Learning (Shulman, 2006) was adopted. This study covered the total population of 1,490 second, third, and fourth year students, specifically from the undergraduate colleges of: Medical Radiation Technology (CMRT), Physical Therapy (CPT) and Nursing and School of Midwifery (CNSM) enrolled in the second semester of the Academic Year 2009 – 2010. It

utilized the survey form through the use of a questionnaire designed by the researcher for the purpose of this study.

The main sources of data came primarily from the responses of a total of 1,278 students.

Findings from the study showed that there are significant differences in the evaluation of the respondents in some categories of classroom factors and teaching competencies when the respondents are grouped according to their demographic characteristics.

These findings implied that the student respondents have different perceptions on classroom factors, teaching competencies and teaching performance when they are grouped according to age, gender, college affiliation and year level.

The study concluded that the demographic characteristics of the student respondents have an impact as to the evaluation of classroom factors, teaching competencies and teaching performance.

This present study thereby recommended the creation, inclusion and enhancement of programs for faculty development in order to improve the teaching performance of the faculty members at De La Salle Health Sciences Institute.

The findings, conclusions and recommendations of this study can be used by the Institution as basis for policy formulations on faculty development programs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	1
ABSTRACT	2
APPROVAL SHEET	4
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES	8
LIST OF TABLES	11
LIST OF FIGURE	14
CHAPTER	
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
Introduction	15
Theoretical Framework	19
Statement of the Problem	23
Hypothesis	25
Scope and Delimitation of the Study	25
Significance of the Study	26
Definitions of Terms	28
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
Conceptual Literature	29
Research Literature	65
Synthesis	70

3	METHODOLOGY	
	Research Design	73
	Respondents of the Study	74
	Research Instrument	75
	Validation of the Instrument	78
	Data Gathering Procedure	79
	Statistical Treatment of Data	80
4	PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND	
	INTERPRETATION OF DATA	
	Specific Problem 1	83
	Specific Problem 2	86
	Specific Problem 3	92
	Specific Problem 4	103
	Specific Problem 5	119
	Specific Problem 6	120
5	SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	
	Summary	124
	Findings	127
	Conlusions	139
	Recommendations	142
R	EFERENCES	144

APPENDICES

Α.	Letter of Request for the Registrar	150
В.	Letter of Request for the HRD	151
C.	Letter of Request for the Respondents	152
D.	Letter of Request for the Validators	153
Ε.	Letter of Request for the College Dean	154
F.	Survey Questionnaire for the Respondents	155
G.	Curriculum Vitae	158

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1	Population and Sample Distribution of	75
	Student Respondents	
2	Population and Sample Distribution	75
	of Faculty Members	
3	Profile of the Respondents as to Age	83
4	Profile of the Respondents as to Gender	84
5	Profile of the Respondents as to College	85
	Affiliation	
6	Profile of the Respondents as to Year Level	86
7	Ratings of the Respondents on Classroom	88
	Factors Categorized as Facilities, Equipments	
	and Technologies	
8	Ratings of the Respondents on Classroom	90
	Factors Categorized as Class Size	
9	Ratings of the Respondents on Classroom	92
	Factors Categorized as Classrom Climate	
10	Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching	95
	Competencies (Knowledge)	
11	Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching	98
	Competencies (Skills)	

12	Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching	101
	Competencies (Attitudes)	
13	Ratings of the Respondents on Teaching	103
	Competencies Taken as a Whole	
14	The Results of the Computed Significant	105
	Differences in the Evaluation of the	
	Student Respondents on Classroom	
	Factors When Compared According to Age	
15	The Results of the Computed Significant	107
	Differences in the Evaluation of the Student	
	Respondents on Classroom Factors	
	When Compared According to Gender	
16	The Results of the Computed Significant	109
	Differences in the Evaluation of the Student	
	Respondents on Classroom Factors	
	When Compared According to	
	College Affiliation	
17	The Results of the Computed Significant	111
	Differences in the Evaluation of the Student	
	Respondents on Classroom Factors	
	When Compared According to	
	Year Level	

18	The Results of the Computed Significant	113
	Differences in the Evaluation of the Student	
	Respondents' on Teaching Competencies	
	When Compared According to Age	
19	The Results of the Computed Significant	115
	Differences in the Evaluation of the Student	
	Respondents on Teaching Competencies	
	When Compared According to Gender	
20	The Results of the Computed Significant	117
	Differences in the Evaluation of the Student	
	Respondents on Teaching Competencies	
	When Compared According to College	
	Affiliation	
21	The Results of the Computed Significant	119
	Differences in the Evaluation of the Student	
	Respondents on Teaching Competencies	
	When Compared According to Year Level	
22	The Teaching Performance of the Faculty	120
	Members of De La Salle Health Sciences	
	Institute Based on the Latest Evaluation	
	for the School Year 2009-2010.	

LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Paradigm of the Study	22

